

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STACEY EUGENE JOHNSON, et al,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DEXTER PAYNE, DIRECTOR,  
ARKANSAS DIVISION OF CORRECTION, et al.  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Arkansas**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

TIM GRIFFIN  
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

DYLAN L. JACOBS  
Deputy Solicitor General

CHRISTINE A. CRYER  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
323 Center St., Suite 200  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
(501) 682-6302  
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement.....	1
A. Factual and procedural background .....	1
B. The current litigation .....	5
C. Trial proceedings .....	14
D. The district court’s judgment .....	20
E. Post-judgment proceedings .....	21
F. The Eighth Circuit’s opinion .....	22
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	23
I. The first question presented does not merit review. ....	23
A. This case does not present Petitioner’s first question.....	23
B. There is no conflict with the Eighth Circuit’s decision. ....	25
C. The Eighth Circuit has not “cut off” method-of-execution claims. ....	26
II. The second question presented does not merit review. ....	27
Conclusion .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Barr v. Lee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2590 (2020).....	26
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	12, 24, 27
<i>Brewer v. Landrigan</i> , 562 U.S. 996 (2010) .....	25
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	18, 21, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 883 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015) .....	1, 11, 12, 24, 27
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	10
<i>Hobbs v. McGehee</i> , 458 S.W.3d 707.....	1
<i>Johnson v. Kelley</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1067 (2017) .....	4
<i>Johnson v. Kelley</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1838 (2017) .....	4
<i>Jones v. Arkansas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1284 (2017) .....	12
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 496 S.W.3d 346 (2016) .....	2, 4
<i>Lee v. Hutchinson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1623 (2017) .....	12
<i>Mann v. Palmer</i> , 713 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Marcel Williams, et al. v. Wendy Kelley, et al.</i> , Case No. 60CV-15-1400 (Pulaski Cnty. Cir. Ct.).....	2
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1275 (2017) .....	9, 12
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017) (en banc) (per curiam) .....	9, 10, 11, 12, 22, 23, 24
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022) .....	26
<i>Sells v. Livingston</i> , 750 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Stacey Johnson, et al. v. Wendy Kelley</i> , Case No. 60CV-15-2921 (Pulaski Cnty. Cir. Ct.).....	3
<i>Wellons v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 754 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Whitaker v. Livingston</i> , 732 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>Williams v. Arkansas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1842 (2017) .....	12

<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017) .....	12
<i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , 854 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	24

**Statutes**

Ark. Act 1096 of 2015 .....	1, 2
-----------------------------	------

**Other Authorities**

Complaint (Apr. 10, 2015) (Doc. 2) filed in <i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , Case No. 4:15-CV-00206-JM (E.D. Ark.) .....	2
Notice of Dismissal (Apr. 10, 2015) (Doc. 4) filed in <i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , Case No. 4:15-CV-00206-JM (E.D. Ark.) .....	2
Notice of Removal (Apr. 10, 2015) (Doc. 1) filed in <i>Williams v. Kelley</i> , Case No. 4:15-CV-00206-JM (E.D. Ark.) .....	2
